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utes to the need for protection or services or delinquency of a child, or to a 
chi1d’s status as a juvenile petty offender, is guilty of a misdemeanor. Igi_§ 
section does not apply _t_o_ licensed social service agencies £1 outreach workers 
who, while acting within fie scope o_f their professional duties, provide services 
19 runaway children. 

See. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections § gig 3 are elfective tfi Qy following enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 19, 1989 
Signed by the governor May 19, 1989, 11:21 p.m. 

CHAPTE-R 209-—H.F.No. 1 197 

An act relating to Minnesota Statutes; correcting erroneous, ambiguous, and omitted 
text and obsolete references; eliminating certain redundant, conflicting, and superseded pro- 
visions; making miscellaneous technical corrections to statutes and other laws; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 10.4.01, subdivisions 5 and 18; 10A.32, subdivision 3a; 
13.46, subdivision 2; 13.75, subdivision 2; 16/1.26; 1619.28, subdivision 3; 18B.25, subdivision 
4; 45.028, subdivision 1; 69.32; 105.81; II5A.195; 115C.08, subdivision 3; 116.44, subdivision 
1; 122.23, subdivision 18; 122.96, subdivision 3; 124.646, subdivision 1; 124/1.24; 124A.27, 
subdivision 1; 127.35; 136C'.6I, subdivision 1; 136D.27, subdivision 3; 136D. 71; 136D. 74, 
subdivision 2b; 136D. 741, subdivision 4; I36D.87, subdivision 3; 141.35; 144.122; 144.335, 
subdivision 2; 1454.07, subdivision 1; 145A.13; 157.03; 168.33, subdivision 2; 168/1.24, subdi- 
vision 2; I68A.29, subdivision 3; 169.345, subdivision 2; 176.081, subdivision 1; 176.101, 
subdivision 3e; 176.131, subdivision 1; 176.421, subdivision 7; 205.065, subdivision 1; 205.18, 
subdivision 2; 211B.I5, subdivision 4; 214.01, subdivision 2; 245.77; 256.01, subdivision 2; 
256,991; 256B.69, subdivision 16; 256D.03, subdivision 4; 256G.02, subdivision 4; 256G.06; 
257.354, subdivision 4; 268.04, subdivision 32; 268.10, subdivision 1; 272.02, subdivision 1; 

273.124, subdivision 6; 290.05, subdivision 3; 297.07, subdivision 3; 297.35, subdivision 3; 
298.2211, subdivision 1; 308.11; 340A.414, subdivision 6; 349.213, subdivision 2; 352.01, 
subdivision 2b; 353.01, subdivision 2a; 363.06, subdivision 4; 383B.229,' 383B. 77; 383C.331: 
3830334; 469.0721; 469.121, subdivision 1; 469.129, subdivision 1; 471.562, subdivision 4; 
471.563; 473.605, subdivision 2; 473.845, subdivision 1; 474A.02, subdivision I8; 480A.02, 
subdivision 7; 485.018, subdivision 2,‘ 5I5A.3-115; 525.94, subdivision 3; 548.09, subdivision 
2; 604.02, subdivision 1; 609.506, subdivision 1; and 611A.53, subdivision 1; reenacting 
Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 80A.14, subdivision I8; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, 
sections 260.125, subdivision 6; 326.01, subdivision 21; and 362A.08; amending Laws 1976, 
chapter 134, section 79; Laws 1988, chapter 640, section 5; and chapter 719, article 12, 

section 29; repealing Laws 1965, chapter 267, section 1; Laws 1971, chapter 830, section 7; 

Laws 1976, chapter 2, section 62; chapter 134, section 2; chapter 163, section 10; and chapter 
173, section 53; Laws 1977, chapter 35, section 8; Laws 1978, chapter 496, section 1; and 
chapter 706, section 31; Laws 1979, chapter 48, section 2; and chapter 184, section 3; Laws 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by



~~

~ 
~~~

~ 

~~~

~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 

573 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1989 Ch. 209, Art. 1 

1981 chapter 271, section 1; Laws 1982, chapter 514, section 15; Laws 1983, chapter 242, 
section 1; chapter 247, section 38; chapter 289, section 4; chapter 290, sections 2 and 3; 
chapter 299, section 26; and chapter 303, sections 21 and 22; Laws 1984, chapter 654, article 
2, section 117; Laws 1986, chapter 312, section 1; chapter 400, section 43; and chapter 452, 
section 17; Laws 1986, First Special Session chapter 3, article 1, sections 74 and 79; and 
Laws 1987, chapter 268, article 5, section 5; chapter 384, article 2, section 25; chapter 385, 
section 7; chapter 403, article 5, section 1; and chapter 404, section 138. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 
REVISOR’S BILL STATUTORY CORRECTIONS 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 1OA.O1, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. CANDIDATE. “Candidate” means an individual who seeks nomi- 
nation or election to any statewide or legislative office for which reporting is not 
required under federal laws. The term candidate shall also include an individual 
who seeks nomination or election to supreme court, court of appeals, _o_r_ district 
court; eeurity eeart; probate eeuft; er eeu-nty man-iei-pal eeufi judgeships of the 
state. An individual shall be deemed to seek nomination or election if the 
individual has taken the action necessary under the law of the state of Minneso- 
ta to qualify for nomination or election, has received contributions or made 
expenditures in excess of $100, or has given implicit or explicit consent for any other person to receive contributions or make expenditures in excess of $100, 
for the purpose of bringing about the individual’s nomination or election. A 
candidate remains a candidate until the candidate’s principal campaign commit- 
tee is dissolved as provided in section l0A.24. 

~~~ 

~~~ 

~~~~ 

~ 
~~ 

~~~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l0A.0l, subdivision 18, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 18. “Public oflicial” means any: 
(a) member of the legislature; 
(b) constitutional officer in the executive branch and the oflicer’s chief 

administrative deputy; 

(c) member, chief administrative officer or deputy chief administrative officer of a state board or commission which has at least one of the following powers: 
(i) the power to adopt, amend or repeal rules, or (ii) the power to adjudicate 
contested cases or appeals; 

(d) commissioner, deputy commissioner or assistant commissioner of any 
state department as designated pursuant to section 15.01; 

(c) individual employed in the executive branch who is authorized to adopt, amend or repeal rules or adjudicate contested cases; 
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('1) executive director of the state board of investment; 

(g) executive director of the Indian affairs intertribal board; 

(h) commissioner of the iron range resources and rehabilitation board; 

(i) director of mediation services; 

(j) deputy of any official listed in clauses (e) to (i); 

(k) judge of the workers’ compensation court of appeals; 

(l) administrative law judge or compensation judge in the state office of 
administrative hearings or hearing examiner referee in the department of jobs 
and training; 

(in) solicitor general or deputy, assistant or special assistant attorney gener- 
al; 

(n) individual employed by the legislature as secretary of the senate, legisla- 
tive auditor, chief clerk of the house, revisor of statutes, or researcher or attorney 
in the oflice of senate research, senate counsel, or house research; or 

(0) member or chief administrative oflicer of the metropolitan council, region- 
al transit board, metropolitan transit commission, metropolitan waste control 
commission, metropolitan parks and open spaces commission, metropolitan air- 
ports commission or metropolitan sports facilities commission. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section lOA.32, subdivision 3a, is amended 
to read:

‘ 

Subd. 3a. The commissioner of revenue shall, on the basis of vote totals 
provided by the secretary of state, calculate and certify to the board before the 
first day of July in an election year an estimate, after 100 percent of the tax 
returns have been processed, of the total amount in the general account, and the 
amount of money each candidate who qualifies as provided in section 1OA.3l, 
subdivision 6, may receive from the candidate’s party account, based upon the 
formula set forth in section 1OA.3l, subdivision 3 _5_. Prior to the first day of 
filing for office, the board shall publish and forward to all filing officers these 
estimates. Within seven days after the last day for filing for office the secretary 
of state shall certify to the board the name, address, ofiice sought, and party 
affiliation of each candidate who has filed with that office the candidate’s affidavit 
of candidacy or petition to appear on the ballot. The auditor of each county 
shall certify to the board the same information for each candidate who has filed 
with that county an affidavit of candidacy or petition to appear on the ballot. 
Within seven‘ days thereafter the board shall estimate the minimum amount to 
be received by each candidate who qualifies as provided in section 1OA.3l, 
subdivisions 6 and 7, and notify all candidates on or before August 15 of the 
applicable amount. The board shall include with the notice a form for the 
agreement provided in subdivision 3. 
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Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 13.46, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. GENERAL. (a) Unless the data is summary data or a statute 
specifically provides a different classification, data on individuals collected, main- 
tained, used, or disseminated by the welfare system is private data on individu- 
als, and shall not be disclosed except: 

(1) pursuant to section 13.05; 

(2) pursuant to court order; 

(3) pursuant to a statute specifically authorizing access to the private data; 

(4) to an agent of the welfare system, including a law enforcement person, 
attorney, or investigator acting for it in the investigation; 9; prosecution; 91‘ g 
criminal or civil proceeding relating to the administration of a program; 

(5) to personnel of the welfare system who require the data to determine 
eligibility, amount of assistance, and the need to provide services of additional 
programs to the individual; 

(6) to administer federal funds or programs; ' 

(7) between personnel of the welfare system working in the same program; 

(8) the amounts of cash public assistance and relief paid to welfare recipi- 
ents in this state, including their names and social security numbers, upon 
request by the department of revenue to administer the property tax refund law, 
supplemental housing allowance, and the income tax; 

(9) to the Minnesota department of jobs and training for the purpose of 
monitoring the eligibility of the data subject for unemployment compensation, 
for any employment or training program administered, supervised, or certified 
by that agency, or for the purpose of administering any rehabilitation program, 
whether alone or in conjunction with the welfare system; 

(10) to appropriate parties in connection with an emergency if knowledge of 
the information is necessary to protect the health or safety of the individual or 
other individuals or persons; or 

(1 1) data maintained by residential facilities as defined in section 245A.O2, 
subdivision 6, may be disclosed to the protection and advocacy system estab- 
lished in this state pursuant to Part C of Public Law Number 98-527 to protect 
the legal and human rights of persons with mental retardation or other related 
conditions who live in residential facilities for these persons if the protection 
and advocacy system receives a complaint by or on behalf of that person and the 
person does not have a legal guardian or the state or a designee of the state is the 
legal guardian of the person. 
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(b) Mental health data shall be treated as provided in subdivisions 7, 8, and 

9, but is not subject to the access provisions of subdivision 10, paragraph (b). 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l6B.28, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. REVOLVING FUND. (a) CREATION. The materials distribu- 
tion revolving fund is a separate fund in the state treasury. All money relating 
to the resource recovery program established under section l15A.15, subdivision 
1, all money resulting from the acquisition, acceptance, warehousing, distribu- 
tion, and public sale of surplus property, all money resulting from the sale of 
centrally acquired, warehoused, and distributed supplies, materials, and equip- 
ment, and all money relating‘ to the cooperative purchasing venture established 
under section 44-169 471.59 must be deposited in the fund. Money paid into 
the materials distribution revolving ‘fund is appropriated to the commissioner 
for the purposes of the programs and services referred to in this section. 

(b) TRANSFER OR SALE TO STATE AGENCY. When the state or an 
agency operating under a legislative appropriation obtains surplus property from 
the commissioner, the commissioner of finance must, at the commissioner’s 
request, transfer the cost of 

_ 
the surplus property, including any expenses of 

acquiring, accepting, warehousing, and distributing the surplus property, from 
the appropriation of the state agency receiving the surplus property to the mate- 
rials distribution revolving fund. The determination of the commissioner is 

final as to the cost of the surplus property to the state agency receiving the 
property. 

(c) TRANSFER OR SALE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL UNITS OR 
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS. When any governmental unit or nonprofit 
‘organization other than a state agency receives surplus property, supplies, mate- 
rials, or equipment from the commissioner, the governmental unit or nonprofit 
organization must reimburse the materials distribution revolving fund for the 
cost of the property, including the expenses of acquiring, accepting, warehous- 
ing, and distributing it, in an amount the commissioner sets. The commissioner 
may, however, require the governmental unit or nonprofit organization to depos- 
it in advance in the materials distribution revolving fund the cost of the surplus 
property, supplies, materials, and equipment upon mutually agreeable terms and 
conditions. The commissioner may charge a fee to political subdivisions and 
nonprofit organizations to establish their eligibility for receiving the property 
and to pay for costs of storage and distribution. 

Sec. 6. Minnesotalstatutes 1988, section l8B.25, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. DISPOSAL THAT BECOMES HAZARDOUS WASTE. A per- 
son who knowingly, or with reason to know, disposes of a pesticideiso that the 
product becomes hazardous waste is subject to the penalties in section -1-16:9-7+ 
609.671, subdivision 5. 
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Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 69.32, is amended to read: 

69.32 CITY CLERK TO FILE REPORT WITH COMMISSIONER. 
The clerk of each city of the first class having a firefighters’ relief association 

shall, on or before March 1 each year, make and file with the county auditor and 
the commissioner of eemmeree a certificate stating the existence of the firefighters’ 
relief association and any other information the commissioner or auditor may 
require. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 8OA.14, subdivision 18, is reen- 
acted. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section l15A.195, is amended to read: 

1 15A. 195 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN OWNERSHIP AND MANAGE- 
MENT OF FACILITY. 

The stabilization and containment facility developed under sections 115A. 18 
to 115A.30 may be wholly owned by the state or jointly owned by the state and 
a developer selected by the board under section -l-l6A—.-l-9-l- 115A. 192. The board 
chair may negotiate and the board may enter agreements with a selected devel- 
oper providing terms and conditions for the development and operation of the 
facility. If the agreements provide for capital improvements or equipment, or 
for payment of state money, the agreements may be implemented only if funds 
are appropriated and available to the board for those purposes. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section ll5C.08, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE CLEANUP FEE. A petroleum 
tank release cleanup fee is imposed on the use of tanks that contain petroleum 
products subject to the inspection fee charged in section 2-96:13.: 239.78. The fee 
must be collected in the manner provided in sections 2396-13.: 239.78 and 296.14. 
The fee must be imposed as required under subdivision 3, at a rate of $10 per 
1,000 gallons of petroleum products as defined in section 296.01, subdivision 2, 
rounded to the nearest 1,000 gallons. A distributor who fails to pay the fee 
imposed under this section is subject to the penalties provided in section 296.15. 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 116.44, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. LIST OF AREAS. By January 1, 1983, the pollution control 
agency shall publish a preliminary list of counties determined to contain natural 
resources sensitive to the impacts of acid deposition. Sensitive areas shall be 
designated on the basis of: 

(a) the presence of plants and animal species which are sensitive to acid 
deposition; 
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(b) geological information identifying those areas which have insoluble bed- 
rock which is incapable of adequately neutralizing acid deposition; and 

(c) existing acid deposition reports and data prepared by the pollution 
control agency and the federal environmental protection agency. The pollution 
control agency shall conduct public meetings on the preliminary list of acid 
deposition sensitive areas. Meetings shall be concluded by March 1, 1983, and 
a final list published by May 1, 1983. The list shall not be subject to the 
rulemaking or contested case provisions of chapter -16 14. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 124.646, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. SCHOOL LUNCH AID COMPUTATION. (a) Each school 
year, school districts participating in the national school lunch program shall be 
paid by the state in the amount of 7.5 cents for each full paid student lunch 
served to students in the district. 

lufiehpregramshaHbepaidbythestateinthe&meuntef4éeentsfereaeh£uH 
paidstudentleaehseeveeltestudentsi-nthedist-i=iet: 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 141.35, is amended to read: 

141.35 EXEMPTIONS. 
None of the provisions of sections 141.21 to 141.36 shall apply to the 

following: 

(a) Colleges authorized by the laws of Minnesota or of any other state or 
foreign country to grant degrees; 

(b) Schools of nursing accredited by the state board of nursing or an equiva- 
lent public board of another state ‘or foreign country; 

(c) Public schools as defined in section 120.05;
, 

((1) Private schools complying with the requirements of section 120.10, 
subdivision 2; 

(e) Private and parochial nonprofit schools exempt from taxation under the 
constitution of Minnesota; 

(f) Courses taught to students in a valid apprenticeship program taught by 
or required by a trade union; 

(g) Schools exclusively engagedlin training physically or mentally handicap- 
ped persons for the state of Minnesota; 

(h) Schools now or hereafter licensed by boards authorized under Minnesota 
law to issue such licenses; 
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(i) Schools and educational programs, or training programs, conducted by 
persons, firms, corporations, or associations, for the training of their own employ- 
ees, for which no fee is charged the employee; 

(j) Schools engaged exclusively in the teaching of purely avocational or 
recreational subjects as determined by the commissioner. Private schools teach- 
ing a method or procedure to increase the speed with which a student reads are 
not within this exemption; 

(k) Driver training schools and instructors as defined in section 171.33, 
subdivisions 1 and 2; 

(1) Classes, courses, or programs conducted by a bona fide trade, ‘profession- 
al, or fraternal organization, solely for that organ1zation’s membership; 

(in) Courses of instruction in the fine arts provided by organizations exempt 
from taxation pursuant to section 290.05 and registered with the Minnesota 
department of eemrneree attorney general pursuant to chapter 309. “Fine arts” 
means activities resulting in artistic creation or artistic performance of works of 
the imagination which are engaged in for the primary purpose of creative expres- 
sion rather than commercial sale or employment. In making this determination 
the commissioner may seek the advice and recommendation of the Minnesota 
board of the arts; A 

(n) Classes, courses, or programs intended to fulfill the continuing education 
requirements for licensure or certification in a profession, which classes, courses, 
or programs have been approved by a legislatively or judicially established board 
or agency responsible for regulating the practice of the profession, and which are 
offered primarily to a person who currently practices the profession. 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.122, is amended to read: 
144.122 LICENSE AND PERMIT FEES. 
(a) The state commissioner of health, by rule, may prescribe reasonable 

procedures and fees for filing with the commissioner as prescribed by statute and 
for the issuance of original and renewal permits, licenses, registrations, and 
certifications issued under authority of the commissioner. The expiration dates 
of the various licenses, permits, registrations, and certifications as prescribed by 
the rules shall be plainly marked thereon, Fees may include application and 
examination fees and a penalty fee for renewal applications submitted after the 
expiration date of the previously issued permit, license, registration, and certificat- 
ion. The commissioner may also prescribe, by rule, reduced fees for permits, 
licenses, registrations, and certifications when the application therefor is submit- 
ted during the last three months of the permit, license, registration, or certificat- 
ion period. Fees proposed to be prescribed in the rules shall be first approved by 
the department of finance. All fees proposed to be prescribed in rules shall be 
reasonable. The fees shall be in an amount so that the total fees collected by the 
commissioner will, where practical, approximate the cost to the commissioner in 
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administering the program. All fees collected shall be deposited in the state 
treasury and credited to the general fund unless otherwise specifically appropri- 
ated by law for specific purposes. ‘ ~~ 

~~ 
(b) The commissioner may charge a fee for voluntary certification of medi- 

cal laboratories and environmental laboratories, and for environmental and medical 
laboratory services provided by the department, without complying with subdi- 
vision -1- paragraph Q) or chapter 14. Fees charged for environment and medical 
laboratory services provided by the department must be approximately equal to 
the costs of providing the services. 

~~~

~ 
~~ 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 144.335, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read:

~ Subd. 2. PATIENT ACCESS. (a) Upon request, a provider shall supply to 
a patient complete and current information possessed by that provider concern- 
ing any diagnosis, treatment and prognosis of the patient in terms and language 
the patient can reasonably be expected to understand.

~ 
~~ 

~~ 
(b) Upon a patient’s written request, a provider, at a reasonable cost to the 

patient, shall furnish to the patient (1) copies of the patient’s health record, 
including but not limited to laboratory reports, X-rays, prescriptions, and other 
technical information used in assessing the patient’s health condition, or (2) the 
pertinent portion of the record relating to a condition specified by the patient. 
With the consent of the patient, the provider may instead furnish only a summa- 
ry of the record. The provider may exclude from the health record written 
speculations about the patient’s health condition, except that all information

~ 
~~

~~
~ necessary for the patient’s informed consent must be provided. 

~
~ 

(c) If a provider, as defined in subdivision 1, clause (b)( 1), reasonably 
determines that the information is detrimental to the physical or mental health 
of the patient, or is likely to cause the patient to inflict self harm, or to harm 
another, the provider may withhold the information from the patient and may 
supply the information to an appropriate third party or to another provider, as 
defined in subdivision 1, clause (b)(1). The other provider or third party may 
release the information to the patient. 

~~~

~ 
~~

~ (d) A provider as defined in subdivision 1, clause (b)(-2-)(§), shall release 
information upon written request unless, prior to the request, a provider as 
defined in subdivision 1, clause (b)(l), has designated and described a specific 
basis for withholding the information as authorized by paragraph (c).

' 

~~~~~ 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 168.33, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read:

'

~ Subd. 2. POWERS. The registrar shall have the power to appoint, hire and 
discharge and fix the compensation of the necessary employees, in the manner 
provided by law, as may be required to enable -the registrar to properly carry out 
the duties imposed by the provisions of this chapter. As of -Apr-i-l -14; +946; The

~ 
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registrar may appoint, and for cause discontinue, a deputy registrar for any city 
as the public interest and convenience may require, without regard to whether 
the county auditor of the county in which the city is situated has been appointed 
as the deputy registrar for the county or has been discontinued as the deputy 
registrar for the county, and without regard to whether the county in which the 
city is situated has established a county license bureau which issues motor 
vehicle licenses as provided in section 373.32. 

Effective August -1-, -1-951-6; The registrar may appoint, and for cause discon- 
tinue, a deputy registrar for any city as the public interest and convenience may 
require, if the auditor for the county in which the city is situated chooses not to 
accept appointment as the deputy registrar for the county or is discontinued as 
a deputy registrar, or if the county in which the city is situated has not estab- 
lished a county license bureau which issues motor vehicle license as provided in 
section 373.32. Any person appointed by the registrar as a deputy registrar for 
any city shall be a resident of the county in which the city is situated. 

The registrar may appoint, and for cause discontinue, the county auditor of 
each county as a deputy registrar. Upon approval of the county board, the 
auditor, with the approval of the director of motor vehicles, may appoint, and ' 

for cause discontinue, the clerk or equivalent oflicer of each city or any other 
person as a deputy registrar as public interest and convenience may require, 
regardless of the appointee’s county of residence. Notwithstanding any other 
provision, a person other than a county auditor or a director of a county license 
bureau, who was appointed by the registrar before August 1, 1976, as a deputy 
registrar for any city, may continue to serve as deputy registrar and may be 
discontinued for cause only by the registrar. The county auditor who appointed 
the deputy registrars shall be responsible for the acts of deputy registrars appoint- 
ed by the auditor. Each such deputy, before entering upon the discharge of 
duties, shall take and subscribe an oath to faithfully discharge the duties and to 
uphold the laws of the state. If a deputy registrar appointed hereunder is not an 
oflicer or employee of a county or city, such deputy shall in addition give bond 
to the state in the sum of $10,000, or such larger sum as may be required by the 
registrar, conditioned upon the faithful discharge of duties as deputy registrar. A corporation governed by chapter 302A may be appointed a deputy registrar. 
Upon application by an individual serving as a deputy registrar and the giving 
of the requisite bond as provided in subdivision 2, personally assured by the 
individual or another individual approved by the commissioner of public safety, 
a corporation named in an application shall become the duly appointed and 
qualified successor to the deputy registrar. Each deputy registrar appointed 
hereunder shall keep and maintain, in a convenient public place within the place 
for which appointed, a registration and motor vehicle tax collection bureau, to 
be approved by the registrar, for the registration of motor vehicles and the 
collection of motor vehicle taxes thereon. The deputy registrar shall keep such 
records and make such reports to the registrar as that oflicer, from time to time, 
may require. Such records shall be maintained at the facility of the deputy 
registrar. The records and facilities of the deputy registrar shall at all times be 
open to the inspection of the registrar or the registrar’s agents. The deputy 
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registrar shall report to the registrar by the next working day following receipt all 
registrations made and taxes and fees collected by the deputy registrar. The 
filing fee imposed pursuant to subdivision 7 shall be deposited in the treasury of 
the place for which appointed, or if not a public oflicial, such deputy shall retain 
the filing fee, but the registration tax and any additional fees for delayed regis- 
tration the deputy registrar has collected the deputy registrar shall deposit by the 
next working day following receipt in an approved state depository to the credit 
of the state through the state treasurer. The place for which the ‘deputy registrar 
is appointed through its governing body shall provide the deputy registrar with 
facilities and personnel to carry out the duties imposed by this subdivision if 
such deputy is a public official. In all other cases, the deputy shall maintain a 
suitable facility for serving the public. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 169.345, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. DEFINITIONS. For the purpose of this section, “physically hand- 
icapped person” means a person who: ~ 

(1) because of disability cannot walk without significant risk of falling; 

(2) because of disability ‘cannot walk 200 feet without stopping to rest; 

(3) because of disability cannot walk without the aid of another person, a 
walker, a cane, crutches, braces, a prosthetic device, or a wheelchair; 

(4) is restricted by a respiratory disease to such an extent that the person’s 
forced (respiratory) expiratory volume for one second, when measured by spir- 
ometry, is less than one -meter liter; 

(5) has an arterial oxygen tension (PAO2) of less than 60 -m-m14hg mm/Hg on 
room air at rest; 

(6) uses portable oxygen; or 

(7) has a cardiac condition to the extent that the person’s functional limita- 
tions are classified in severity as class III or class IV according to standards set 
by the American Heart Association. 

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 176.131, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. If an employee incurs personal injury and suffers disability 
from that injury alone that is substantially greater, because of a preexisting 
physical impairment, than what would have resulted from the personal injury 
alone, the employer or insurer shall pay all compensation provided by this 
chapter, but the employer shall be reimbursed from the special compensation 
fund for all compensation paid in excess of 52 weeks of monetary benefits and 
$2,000 in medical expenses, subject to the exceptions in paragraphs (a); _a_n_c_l (b); 
and (e): 
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(a) If the disability caused by the subsequent injury is made substantially 
greater by the employee’s registered preexisting physical impairment, there shall 
be apportionment of liability among all injuries. The special compensation fund 
shall only reimburse for that portion of the compensation, medical expenses, 
and rehabilitation expenses attributed to the subsequent injury after the applica- 
ble deductible has been met. 

(b) If the subsequent personal injury alone results in permanent partial 
disability to a scheduled member under the schedule adopted by the commis- 
sioner pursuant to section 176.105, the special compensation fund shall not 
reimburse permanent partial disability, medical expenses, or rehabilitation expenses. 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 205.065, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read:
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Subdivision 1. CITIES OF FIRST CLASS. A municipal primary for the 
purpose of nominating elective oflicers may be held in any city of the first class 
on the second or third Tuesday in March of any year in which a municipal 
general election is to be held for the purpose of electing officers. 

If the majority of the governing body of a city of the first class adopted a 
resolution after June 24, 1957 establishing the second or third Tuesday in March 
for holding its municipal primary in any year in which its municipal general 
election is held, and if the city clerk or other oflicer of the city charged with 
keeping the minutes and records of the governing body filed a certified copy of 
the resolution with the secretary of state and another certified copy of the 
resolution with the county recorder of the county in which the city is located, 
the time established by the resolution for holding the municipal primary is fixed, 
and the governing body of the city may not change the time unless the authority 
to make the change is conferred on the governing body by the legislature, or by 
an amendment to the charter of the city duly ratified and accepted by the 
eligible voters of the city, in accordance with the constitution of the state of 
Minnesota; article 1% seetien -36; and other applicable law. 

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 205.18, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY. Not less than 60 days 
after April 25, 1957, the governing body of any city of the first class may, by a 
majority vote of all the members of such body, adopt a resolution fixing and 
establishing the second or third Tuesday in March for the holding of such 
municipal primary in any year in which a general municipal election is to be 
held in such city. If and when the governing body of any such city adopts a 
resolution fixing and establishing the time of the holding of a municipal pri- 
mary, as provided for in this section, the city clerk or other oflicer of such city 
charged with the duty of keeping the minutes and records of the governing body 
of such city, shall forthwith file a duly certified copy of such resolution with the 
secretary of state and another duly certified copy of such resolution with the 
county recorder of the county in which such city is located; and thereupon, the 
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time fixed and established by such resolution for the holding of such municipal 
primary shall become fixed, and no power shall thereafter exist in the governing 
body of any such city to change the time of the holding of such municipal 
primary unless the authority to make such change is thereafter conferred upon 
such governing body by an act of the legislature, or by an amendment to the 
charter of such city duly ratified and accepted by the qualified electors of such 
city, in accordance with the constitution of the state of Minnesota; Ar-“t-iele PL, 
Section -36; and all applicable acts thereunto enabling. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 214.01, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. “Health-related licensing board” means the board of examiners of 
nursing home administrators established pursuant to section 144A.19, the board 
of medical examiners created pursuant to section 147.01, the board of nursing 
created pursuant to section 148.181, the board of chiropractic examiners estab- 
lished pursuant to section 148.02, the board of optometry established pursuant 
to section 148.52, the board of psychology established pursuant to section 148.90, 
the social work licensing board pursuant to section 148B.19, the board of mar- 
riage and family therapy pursuant to section l48B.30, the board of unlicensed 
mental health service providers established pursuant to section l48B.4l, the 
board of dentistry established pursuant to section 15OA.O2, the board of phar- 
macy established pursuant to section 151.02, the board of podiatric medicine 
established pursuant to section 153.02, and the board of veterinary medicine, 
established pursuant to section 156.01. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 256.01, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. SPECIFIC POWERS. Subject to the provisions of section 241.021, 
subdivision 2, the commissioner of human services shall: 

(1) Administer and supervise all forms of public assistance provided for by 
state law and other welfare activities or services as are vested in the commis- 
sioner. Administration and supervision of human services activities or services 
includes, but is not limited to, assuring timely and accurate distribution of 
benefits, completeness of service, and quality program management. In addition 
to administering and supervising human services activities vested by law in the 
department, the commissioner shall have the authority to: 

(a) require local agency participation in training and technical assistance 
programs to promote compliance with statutes, rules, federal laws, regulations, 
and policies governing human services; 

(b) monitor, on an ongoing basis, the performance of local agencies in the 
operation and administration of human services, enforce compliance with stat- 
utes, rules, federal laws, regulations, and policies governing welfare services and 
promote excellence of administration and program operation; 
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(0) develop a quality control program or other monitoring program to review 
county performance and accuracy of benefit determinations; 

(d) require local agencies to make an adjustment to the public assistance 
benefits issued to any individual consistent with federal law and regulation and 
state law and rule and to issue or recover benefits as appropriate; 

(e) delay or deny payment of all or part of the state and federal share of 
benefits and administrative reimbursement according to the procedures set forth 
in section 256.017; and 

(1) make contracts with and grants to public and private agencies and orga- 
nizations, both profit and nonprofit, and individuals, using appropriated funds. 

(2) Inform local agencies, on a timely basis, of changes in statute, rule, 
federal law, regulation, and policy necessary to local agency administration of 
the programs. 

(3) Administer and supervise all child welfare activities; promote the enforce- 
ment of laws protecting handicapped, dependent, neglected and delinquent chil- 
dren, and children born to mothers who were not married to the children’s 
fathers at the times of the conception nor at the births of the children; license 
and supervise child-caring and child-placing agencies and institutions; supervise 
the care of children in boarding and foster homes or in private institutions; and 
generally perform all functions relating to the field of child welfare now vested in 
the state board of control. 

(4) Administer and supervise all noninstitutional service to handicapped 
persons, including those who are visually impaired, hearing impaired, or physi- 
cally impaired or otherwise handicapped. The commissioner may provide and 
contract for the care and treatment of qualified indigent children in facilities 
other than those located and available at state hospitals when it is not feasible to 
provide the service in state hospitals. 

(5) Assist and actively cooperate with other departments, agencies and insti- 
tutions, local, state, and federal, by performing services in conformity with the 
purposes of Laws 1939, chapter 431. 

(6) Act as the agent of and cooperate with the federal government in matters 
of mutual concern relative to and in conformity with the provisions of Laws 
1939, chapter 431, including the administration of any federal funds granted to 
the state to aid in the performance of any functions of the commissioner as 
specified in Laws 1939, chapter 431, and including the promulgation of rules 
making uniformly available medical care benefits to all recipients of public 
assistance, at such times as the federal government increases its participation in 
assistance expenditures for medical care to recipients of public assistance, the 
cost thereof to be borne in the same proportion as are grants of aid to said 
recipients. ‘ 
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(7) Establish and maintain any administrative units reasonably necessary 
for the performance of administrative functions common to all divisions of the 
department. 

(8) The commissioner is designated as guardian of both the estate and the 
person of all the wards of the state of Minnesota, whether by operation of law or 
by an order of court, without any further_act or proceeding whatever, except as 
to persons committed as mentally retarded. 

(9) Act as coordinating referral and. informational center on requests for 
service for newly arrived immigrants coming to Minnesota. 

(10) The specific enumeration of powers and duties as hereinabove set forth 
shall in no way be construed to be alimitation upon the general transfer of 
powers herein contained. 

(11) Establish county, regional, or statewide schedules of maximum fees and 
charges which may be paid by local agencies for medical, dental, surgical, hospi- 
tal, nursing and nursing home care and medicine and medical supplies under all 
programs of medical care provided by the state and for congregate living care 
under the income maintenance programs. ' 

(12) Have the authority to conduct and administer experimental projects to 
test methods and procedures of administering assistance and services to recipi- 
ents or potential recipients of public welfare. To carry out such experimental 
projects, it is further provided that the commissioner of human services is 

authorized to waive the enforcement of existing specific statutory program require- 
ments, rules, and standards in one or more counties. The order establishing the 
waiver shall provide alternative methods and procedures of administration, shall 
not be in conflict with the basic purposes, coverage, or benefits provided by law, 
and in no event shall the duration of a project exceed four years. It is further 
provided that no order establishing an experimental project as authorized by the 
provisions of this section shall become effective until the following conditions 
have been met: 

(a) The proposed comprehensive plan including estimated project costs and 
the proposed order establishing the waiver shall be filed with the secretary of the 
senate and chief clerk of the house of representatives at least 60 days prior to its 
elfective date. 

(b) The secretary of health, education, and welfare of the United States has 
agreed, for the same project, to waive state plan requirements relative to state- 
wide uniformity. 

(c) A comprehensive plan, including estimated project costs, shall be approved 
by the legislative advisory commission. and filed with the commissioner of admin- 
istration. ' 

(13) In accordance with federal requirements establish procedures to be 
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followed by local welfare boards in creating citizen advisory committees, includ- 
ing procedures for selection of committee members. 

(14) Allocate federal fiscal disallowances or sanctions which are based on 
quality control error rates for the aid to families with dependent children, 
medical assistance, or food stamp program in the following manner: 

(a) One-half of the total amount of the disallowance shall be borne by the 
county boards responsible for administering the programs. For the medical 
assistance and AFDC programs, disallowances shall be shared by each county 
board in the same proportion as that county’s' expenditures for the sanctioned 
program are to the total of all counties’ expenditures for the AFDC and medical 
assistance programs. For the food stamp program, sanctions shall be shared by 
each county board, with 50 percent of the sanction being distributed to each 
county in the same proportion as that county’s administrative costs for food 
stamps are to the total of all food stamp administrative costs for all counties, 
and 50 percent of the sanctions being distributed to each county in the same 
proportion as that county’s value of food stamp benefits issued are to the total of 
all benefits issued for all counties. Each county shall pay its share of the 
disallowance to the state of Minnesota. When a county fails to pay the amount 
due hereunder, the commissioner may deduct the amount from reimbursement 
otherwise due the county, or the attorney general, upon the request of the 
commissioner, may institute civil action to recover the amount due. 

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (a), if the disallowance 
results from knowing noncompliance by one or more counties with a specific 
program instruction, and that knowing noncompliance is a matter of official 
county board record, the commissioner may require payment or recover from 
the county or counties, in the manner prescribed in paragraph (a), an amount 
equal to the portion of the total disallowance which resulted from the noncom- 
pliance, and may distribute the balance of the disallowance according to para- 
graph (a). 

(15) Develop and implement special projects that maximize reimbursements 
and result in the recovery of money to the state. For the purpose of recovering 
state money, the commissioner may enter into contracts with third parties. Any 
recoveries that result from projects or contracts entered into under this para- 
graph shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to a special account 
until the balance in the account reaches $400,000. When the balance in the 
account exceeds $400,000, the excess shall be transferred and credited to the 
general fund. All money in the account is appropriated to the commissioner for 
the purposes of this paragraph. 

(16) Have the authority to make direct payments to facilities providing 
shelter to women and their children pursuant to section 256D.05, subdivision 3. 
Upon the written request of a shelter facility that has been denied payments 
under section —2-56:95 256D.05, subdivision 3, the commissioner shall review all 
relevant evidence and make a determination within 30 days of the request for 
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review regarding issuance of direct payments to the shelter facility. Failure to 
act within 30 days shall be considered a determination not to issue direct 
payments. 

Sec, 23. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 256B.69, subdivision '16, is 
amended to read: . 

Subd. 16. PROJECT EXTENSION. Minnesota Rules, parts 9559.4-4-.59 
9500.l450; 9500.l451; 9500.1452; 9500.l453; 9500.l454; 9500.l45.5; 9500.l‘456; 
9500.l457; 9500.l458; 9500.l459; 9500.l460; 9500.1461; 9500.l462; 9500.l.463; 
and 9500.1464 are extended until: December 31, 1990. .~ 

to read: 

Subd. 4. GENERAL ASSISTANCE MEDICAL CARE; SERVICES: (a) 
Reimbursement under the general assistance medical care programlshall be 
limited to the following categories of service: inpatient hospital care, outpatient 
hospital care, services provided by medicare certified rehabilitation agencies, 
prescription drugs, equipment necessary to administer insulin and ‘diagnostic 
supplies and equipment for diabetics to monitor blood sugar level, eyeglasses 
and eye examinations provided'by a physician or optometrist, hearing aids, 
prosthetic devices, laboratory and X-ray services, physician’s services, medical 
transportation, chiropractic services as covered under the medical assistance 
program, podiatric services, and dental care. In addition, payments of state aid 
shall be made for: 

(1) outpatient services provided by a mental health center or clinic that is 

Sec. 24. Minnesota_ Statutes 1988, section 256D.(_)3, subdivision 4, is amended. 

under contract with the county board and is certified under Minnesota Rules,’ 
parts 9520.0750 to 9520.0870; 

“ 

(2) day treatment services provided under contract with the county board; 
and ‘ 

(3) prescribed medications for persons who have been diagnosed‘ as mentally 
ill as necessary to prevent more restrictive institutionalization. 

(b) In order to contain costs, the commissioner of human services shall 
select vendors of medical care who can provide the most economical care con- 
sistent with high medical standards and shall where possible contract with orga- 
nizations on a prepaid capitation basis to provide these services. The commissioner 
shall consider proposals by counties and vendors for prepaid health plans, com- 
petitive bidding programs, block grants, or other vendor payment mechanisms 
designed to provide services in an economical manner‘ or to control utilization, 
with safeguards to ensure that necessary services are provided. Before imple- 
menting prepaid programs in counties with a county operated or affiliated public 
teaching hospital or a hospital or clinic operated by‘ the University of Minneso- 
ta, the commissioner shall consider the risks the prepaid program creates’ for the 
hospital and allow the county or hospital the opportunity to participate. in the 
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program in a manner that reflects the risk of adverse selection and the nature of 
the patients served by the hospital, provided the terms of participation. in the 
program are competitive with the terms of other participants considering the 
nature of the population served. Payment for services provided pursuant to this 
subdivision shall be as provided to medical assistance vendors of these services 
under sections 256B.O2, subdivision 8, and 256B.0625. The rates payable under 
this section must be calculated according to section 256B.031, -subdivision 4. 

(c) The commissioner of human services may reduce payments provided 
under sections 256D.0l to 256D.2l and 261.23 in order to remain within the 
amount appropriated for general assistance medical care, within the following 
restrictions. 

For the period July 1, 1985, to December 31, 1985, reductions below the 
cost per service unit allowable under section 256.966, are permitted only as 
follows: payments for inpatient and outpatient hospital care provided in response 
to a primary diagnosis of chemical dependency or mental illness may be reduced 
no more than 30 percent; payments for all other inpatient hospital care may be 
reduced no more than 20 percent. Reductions below the payments allowable 
under general assistance medical care for the remaining general assistance medi- 
cal care services allowable under this subdivision may be reduced no more than 
ten percent. 

For the period January 1, 1986 to December 31, 1986, reductions below the 
cost per service unit allowable under section 256,966 are permitted only as 
follows: payments for inpatient and outpatient hospital care provided in response 
to a primary diagnosis of chemical dependencyor mental illness may be reduced 
no more than 20 percent; payments for all other inpatient hospital care may be 
reduced no more than 15 percent. Reductions below the payments allowable 
under general assistance medical care for the remaining general assistance medi- 
cal care services allowable under this subdivision may be reduced no more than 
five percent. 

For the period January 1, 1987 to June 30, 1987, reductions below the cost 
per service unit allowable under section 256.966 are permitted only as follows: 
payments for inpatient and outpatient hospital care provided in response to a 
primary diagnosis of chemical dependency or mental illness may be reduced no 
more than 15 percent; payments for all other inpatient hospital care may be 
reduced no more than ten percent. Reductions below the payments allowable 
under medical assistance for the remaining general assistance medical care serv- 
ices allowable under this subdivision may be reduced no more than five percent. 

For the period July 1, 1987, to June 30, 1988, reductions below the cost per 
service unit allowable under section 256.966 are permitted only as follows: 
payments for inpatient and outpatient hospital care provided in response to a 
primary diagnosis of chemical dependency or mental illness may be reduced no 
more than 15 percent; payments for all other inpatient hospital care may be 
reduced no more than five percent. Reductions below the payments allowable 
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under medical assistance for the remaining general assistance medical care serv- 
ices allowable under this subdivision may be reduced no more than five percent. 

For the period July 1, 1988, to June 30, 1989, reductions below the cost per 
service unit allowable under section 256.966 are permitted only as follows: 
payments for inpatient and outpatient hospital care provided in response to a 
primary diagnosis of chemical dependency or mental illness may be reduced no 
more than 15 percent; payments for all other inpatient hospital care may not be 
reduced. Reductions below the payments allowable under medical assistance for 
the remaining general assistance medical care services allowable under this sub- 
division may be reduced no more than five percent. 

There shall be no copayment required of any recipient of benefits for any 
services provided under this subdivision. A hospital receiving a reduced pay- 
ment as a result of this section may apply the unpaid balance toward satisfaction 
of the hospital’s bad debts. 

(d) Any county may, from its own resources, provide medical 5 payments 
for which state payments are not made. 

(e) Chemical dependency services that are reimbursed under Laws 1986, 
chapter 394, sections 8 to 20, must not be reimbursed under general assistance 
medical care. 

I 

(f) The maximum payment for new vendors enrolled in the general assist- 
ance medical care program after the base year shall be determined from the 
average usual and customary charge of the same vendor type enrolled in the base 
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year. 

See. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 256G.O2, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. COUNTY OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. (a) “County of 
financial responsibility” has the meanings in paragraphs (b) to (e). 

(b) For an applicant who resides in the state and is not in a facility described 
in subdivision 5 6, it means the county in which the applicant resides at the 
time of application. 

(0) For an applicant who resides in a facility described in subdivision 6 _6_, it 
means the county in which the applicant last resided in nonexcluded status 
immediately before entering the facility. 

(d) For an applicant who has not resided in this state for any time other 
than the excluded time, it means the county in which the applicant resides at the 
time of making application. 

(e) If more than one named program is open concurrently, financial respon- 
sibility for social services attaches to the program that has the earliest date of 
application and has been open without interruption. 
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